
Part 2: Residents 538 - 807

Person numbers 1-537: see Appendix - Part 1.

1911 census: entries in blue plus residents 216-7, 277, 371-4, 416 (now married) & 420.

1939 register: entries in red plus residents 216-7, 372, 374, 416 (now married), 689 & 694.

No. 1 Castleton, etc. = 1 Castleton Terrace, etc. Nos. 7 & 8 Castleton were also known as Lattice Cottage.

No. Age Surname (maiden 

name)

Forenames

538 2 Andrews Edward Oxford 1842 Sh. bp. Sh Abbey 23 Mar 1842

539 4 Andrews George 1840 Sh. bp. Sh Abbey 25 Mar 1840

540 33 Andrews (Oxford) Hannah c.1811 Piddletrenthide, Do (71C), bp. 

Piddlehinton, Do 11 Jan 1811

Piddletrenthide, Do 5 May 

1839

James Andrews

541 31 Andrews James Bewsey c.1813 Leigh, Do (71C); bp. there 7 

Mar 1813

Piddletrenthide, Do 5 May 

1839

Hannah Oxford

542 0 Andrews Jane 1844 Cn. bp. Sh Abbey 5 July 1844

543 0 Baker Julia Ann 1851 bp. Cn Church 12 Oct 1851

544 22 Barnes Kate Elizabeth 1888 Spetisbury, Do

545 24 Barrows Adelaide Antonia 21 Mar 1860 The Straits House, Sedgley, St unm.

546 30 Barrows Harry Hansen 1854 Himley, St (1861C) D 1888 Elizabeth Fanny Goody, b. Colchester, 

Ess 1857

547 56 Barrows (Hansen) Helena Amalia Wilhelmina c.1829 Schleswig-Holstein, Prussia 

(1881C)

?Flensburg, Germany William Barrows

548 59 Barrows William c.1825 Birmingham, Wa ?Flensburg, Germany Helena Amalia Wilhelmina Hansen

549 0 Baxter Donald 1892 Cn (1901C). bp. Cn Church 4 

May 1892

550 0 Baxter Dulcie 1892 Cn. bp. Cn Church 1 Apr 1892 [Reading], Brk 1910 Ernest Harley Martin, b. [Reading], 

Brk 20 Aug 1885. d. [Acle], Nf 1973

551 38 Beaton Bertram Frank 25 Nov 1900 Sh 1924 [Wilton], Wi Ethel Dyer

552 12 Beaton Dennis Albert Frank 29 Aug 1926 2 Cn Terrace Appears unm.

553 11 Beaton Doreen Maud 9 Jan 1928 2 Cn Terrace m. reg. Mar 1957 [Watford], 

Hrt

Roderick A Beaton, d. reg. [Watford], 

Hrt Mar 1967, aged 58

554 47 Beaton (Dyer) Ethel 24 Jun 1892 Porlock, So 1924 [Wilton], Wi Bertram Frank Beaton

555 14 Beaton Sheila Joyce 17 May 1925 19 Barton Gardens, Sh 24 Oct 1949 [Sturminster], 

Do

Anthony Charles M Knight, b. reg. 

[Yeovil], So Mar 1920; d. 1982 [North 

Dorset]

556 0 Bennett Frances Jane 1872 Cn. bp. Cn Church 24 Dec 1872 unm. (1901C)

557 0 Bennett William 1877 Cn. bp. Cn Church 11 Apr 1877

558 52 Biles (Brown) Gertrude 1 Feb 1887 Sparkford, So 10 Jul 1913 Sh Abbey; at 32 

Wingfield Road, Sh at m.

Thomas William Biles

559 54 Biles Thomas William 4 Sep 1885 Lambeth, Sy 10 Jul 1913 Sh Abbey Gertrude Brown

560 Birch Mr (perhaps M C) Perhaps c.1857 Perhaps Norfolk

Births Marriages

Appendix - Part 2: Additional residents 1834-1911 & 1939
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No. Notes Houses 

1911 & 

1939

538 Yeovil, So 16 Feb 1848 6 Parents James and Hannah of Sh. d. after lung disease three weeks

539 [Sh] 1845, or [Yeovil], So 1849 or 1850 5 Parents James and Hannah of Sh

540 d. 11 Jun 1875; bur. All Saints' Churchyard, Martock, 

So  (MI)

64

541 With Hannah & daughter Emily, 16, b. Yeovil, So, in 

Martock, So (71C)

Mother Jane Andrews. Gardener, of Cn (1844); from 1840 of Sh; Sansoms Court, Newland (41C)). Hannah & James, gardener, 

in Martock, So( 61C)

542 d. reg. Mar 1845 [Sh] 0 Parents James & Hannah 'of Cn' (bp. record)

543 Do 1851 0 Parents 7 & 8

544 Cook, not on farm (11C) Castleton 

House

545 Wo c.1942 81 Parents William & Helena. Probably lived in Cn with her parents, as she had at 1881C. Lived with brother Harry after parents' d., 

at The Western Hotel, Cockington, D [private means] (91C)

546 St 1899 45 Parents William & Helena. Managing director of company (91C). Joint tenant of Castleton House with his father 1884. Solicitor at 

Ellesmere, Sa, bankrupt 1883 (London Gazette 26 Jun 1883). Malvern College May 1867-Dec 1871

547 Teignmouth?, D 9 Nov 1888 58 Parents Anders & Else Marie. Forenames as Adelaide's b. registration. First daughter Emily Martha b. Sedgley 1849. At 

Glendaragh, Teignmouth, D (81C)

548 Teignmouth?, D 1887 62 Iron master (Mar 1860 & 61C). Iron merchant (81C). Merchant, of Sh 1884. 1884 Tenancy agreement for Castleton House from 

29 Sep 1884, see son above (DHC: D/FFO/36/8). Castleton House (Kelly 1885)

549 Yeatman Hospital, Sh 12 Apr 1969 78 Parents 18 & 17. Sh School 1906-10. Royal Military College, Sandhurst 1911. Gloster Regt 1st Battalion (Bn) 1913. WWI Captain 

Gloster Regt (seriously wounded 1st battle of Ypres Oct 1914) and attached Machine Gun Corps as acting Major 1918, France 

(MC, despatches 2). Adjutant 4th Bn Gloster Regt 1920. Retired from Army 1921. Director, brewery company. At Newland's 

Corner, Sh 1921. WWII, Home Guard & Pioneer Corps. Hon. Colonel Dorset Regt 1945. Territorial Decoration 1949. 

550 [Epping], Ess 1971 79 Parents 18 & 17. The Wilderness, Sh 1898. In Sr (1911C). d. reg. states b. 29 Jan 1893, cf. b. reg. and bp. in 1892

551 d. 21 Feb 1981 [North Dorset]. bur. Cn Churchyard 

27 Feb 1981. Bertram's last address 4 Cn

80 Joined RAF 1 Aug 1918. At 2 Raleigh Place, Westbury, Sh (1920 Electoral Register). Chauffeur (private) (1926-28). Chauffeur 

mechanic (private) (1939). Family at No. 2 Cn probably 1925-28 minimum. Bertram's last address 4 Cn

No. 4 Cn

552 2016. Wall plaque, Cn Church 89 At school (1939). Reconstruction of an officially closed record. At 4 Cn (Sh 2003-7 & 2009-10 Electoral Registers) No. 4 Cn

553 d. reg. Nov 2006 [North Dorset] 78 At school (1939) No. 4 Cn

554 [Sturminster], Do 21 Feb 1970 (not 1980); cremation 

stone, Cn Churchyard

77 Unpaid domestic duties (1939) No. 4 Cn

555 d. reg. Jul 2002 [North Dorset] 77 Seeking situation (1939) No. 4 Cn

556 [Sh] 1931 58 Parents 27 & 25

557 Parents 27 & 25. Solicitor, Lambeth, Sr (01C)

558 bur. Sh Cemetery 15 May 1959 72 Unpaid domestic duties (1939). Last address Rosegarth, 262 Westbury, Sh. Probate Winchester 20 Jun 1959. Effects £974 12s. 

7d.

No. 1 Cn

559 24 Feb 1971; bur. Cn Churchyard 2 Mar 1971 85 Butler (private) (1939) No. 1 Cn

560 Assistant master, Foster's School, Sh. Lived at Castleton House with Mr Miles & Mr Irwin in the 1880s. B.A. Teacher, Cleveland 

House School, Radipole, Do (81C) if correct identification

Deaths
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561 23 Blake Irene Louise 25 Jul 1916 [Wincanton], So 1942 [Wincanton], So Harry Strutt, b. 8 Sep 1906 

[Sturminster], Do. d. 1969 [ditto] 

aged 63

562 14 Blanchard Alfred James 1896 London, Ontario, Canada Wayne, Michigan, USA Mary Margaret Orth

563 11 Blanchard Frank Edward 11 Jan 1900 Salisbury, Wi; bp. Fisherton 

Anger, Wi 4 Mar 1900

564 51 Blanchard (Lever) Martha 1860 Salisbury, Wi Fisherton Anger, Wi 17 Dec 

1881

William Blanchard

565 17 Blanchard Walter Edward 18 Jan 1893 Detroit, Michigan, USA; 

Resident British Subject

Detroit, Michigan 2 Sep 1916 Hilma Augusta Jeppasdotter 

Holmberg, 1888-1958

566 52 Blanchard William 1858 Southampton, Ha Fisherton Anger, Wi 17 Dec 

1881

Martha Lever

567 0 Bowen Arthur Leigh 1871 bp. Cn Church 11 Oct 1871

568 0 Bown Charles 1858 Cn. bp. Cn Church 5 Dec 1858 Do 1877 Jane Biddiscombe

569 0 Bown James Benjamin c.1854 bp. Cn Church 26 Mar 1854

570 0 Bown Rhoda Down 1852 Cn Do 1879 John Walter (order varies) Ireland, 6 

children (Sh, 1891C). He d. 21 Jan 

1922, aged 68, bur. Sh Cemetery

571 0 Brett Edward 1850 bp. Cn Church 30 Jun 1850

572 27 Brittan (Chandler) Elizabeth Mary 1814 Ln. bp. St Sepulchre, Ln 28 Jul 

1814

St Mary, Lambeth, Sr 24 Sep 

1834

Joseph Brittan (1805-67)

573 0 Brittan Emily Sophia 18 Dec 1842 Cn. bp. Sh Abbey 18 Jan 1843 Papanui, New Zealand 29 Aug 

1882

Thomas Foster (13 Sep 1853-8 Sep 

1918), school principal & inspector, 

university lecturer; emigrated 1858

574 0 Brittan Frederick George [Revd] 19 Feb 1848 Cn unm.

575 0 Brittan Harriet Louisa 1846 Cn. bp. Sh Abbey 1 Apr 1846 New Zealand 1881 Revd Charles Carlyon Coates

576 33 Brittan (Chandler) Louisa 27 Sep 1809 Ln. bp. St Sepulchre, Ln 15 Nov 

1809

St Ann, Radipole, Do 24 Feb 

1842

William Guise Brittan

577 0 Brittan Mary c.1849 Cn. bp. Cn Church 16 Feb 1849

578 33 Brittan William Guise [Dr] 3 Dec 1809 Gloucester, Gl St Ann, Radipole, Do 24 Feb 

1842

Louisa Chandler, d. 1901 aged 92

579 0 Brittan William Guise 12 Jun 1844 Cn. bp. Cn Church 24 Jul 1844 unm.

580 30 Burden (Charlton) Alice Eliza 1880 (5 months at 81C) Charlton Mackrell, So Sh Abbey 10 Apr 1907 Arthur John Burden

581 29 Burden Arthur John 1881 Tarrant Gunville, Do Sh Abbey 10 Apr 1907 Alice Eliza Charlton

582 55 Burney (Williams) Elizabeth Layton 1786 Herringston, Winterborne 

Herringston, Do

1. 10 Oct 1811. 2. Cn Church 

30 Apr 1841, widow, of Cn at 

m.

1.Richard Allen Burney (1773-1836), 

Curate of Brightswell, Brk, 1815-31. 

2. Michael Morris, widower of 

Gillingham, Do, gentleman. b. Dublin, 

Ireland. d. 3 Mar 1863, bur. Bath 

Abbey Cemetery, aged 73

583 19 Burrow Emma 1822 bp. Cn Church 21 Jul 1822 Sh Abbey 3 Apr 1841, minor 

of Cn

Matthew Hunt, of Sh, labourer; carter 

(51C)

584 0 Burrows Ann 1848 Cn. bp. Cn Church 18 Dec 1848 

(Burrow)

Do 1872 James Kerry

585 0 Burrows George c.1854 bp. Cn Church 21 Feb 1854

586 24 Burrows Jane 1818 (51C) Sh Sh Abbey 27 Nov 1842, of Cn 

at m.

Matthew Hunt, of Sh, labourer (& 

81C); carter, Sh (51C). Second m. to 

Sarah Crocker, [Sh] 1866

587 29 Burrows (Lane) Jane 13 May 1819 East Harnham, W. bp. West 

Harnham, W 6 Jun 1819

Sh Abbey 29 Aug 1841 John Burrows
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561 6 Jan 2010; lived at 74 Woodhayes, Henstridge, So 93 Cook (1939) Castleton 

House

562 Lake, Florida, USA 1988 92 Parents William & Martha. Office boy, corn & coal company (11C). WWI Dorsetshire Regiment. Emigrated to USA No. 4 Cn

563 Parents William & Martha. School (11C). Served as WWI merchant seaman AC2 Jan-Mar 1918, then in RAF from 1 Apr 1918 No. 4 Cn

564 1922 62 No. 4 Cn

565 Dearborn, Michigan May 1967. bur. Northview 

Cemetery, Dearborn

74 Private secretary to public schoolmaster (11C). Sailed to New York on Majestic departing 9 Apr 1913 No. 4 Cn

566 1926 68 Estate general foreman (building) (11C). See extensive Ancestry records for Blanchard family in N. America No. 4 Cn

567 Spaxton, So c.1887 15 Parents 35 & 39. Memorial to Bowen family in Spaxton Church

568 Ha 1915 56 Parents 42 & 161. Labourer, Marston Magna, So (81C)

569 bur. Cn Churchyard 4 Jan 1859 4 Parents 42 & 161

570 31 Jul 1926. bur. Sh Cemetery 74 Parents 42 and 161. Dressmaker (Kelly 1885, 91C)

571 Do 1850 0 Parents 52 & 58

572 9 Feb 1849. bur. in Cn Church 17 Feb 1849 35 Parents Edward (Lambeth undertaker and property owner, d. 1824) & Ann. d. after Mary's b. For Brittan families see 'Voices that 

be gone' , pp. 22-26

573 Rangiora, New Zealand 30 Dec 1897 55 Parents William Giuse & Louisa. Emigrated 1850. Teacher, school principal. TF headmaster, Christchurch West School

574 10 Sep 1945. bur. St Paul's Churchyard, Papanui 96 Parents William Guise & Louisa. Emigrated 1850. Educated Christ's College 1855-66 (Buller & Reay scholar) & Queen's College, 

Oxford, BA 1870, MA 1875. Deacon 24 Sep 1871, priest 22 Dec 1872. Schoolmaster, Christ's College for broken periods to 1923. 

Curate Addington 17 Dec 1871, vicar of Papanui 1873-83. Inhibited from ministry by Bishop Harper 2 Feb 1883. Priest-in-charge 

Methven 1 Feb 1910, Courtenay Jan-Feb 1927. President Pilgrims and Early Settlers Association Jan 1933

575 New Zealand 1934 88 Parents William Guise & Louisa. Emigrated 1850. Photograph of Sir George Seymour  survivors, 1900

576 Christchurch 19 Aug 1901 91 Parents Edward & Ann. Emigrated 1850

577 bur. Cn Church (with mother) 17 Feb 1849, aged 12 

hours

0 Parents 63 & Elizabeth Mary

578 Englefield Lodge (his house), Worcester Street, 

Christchurch, New Zealand 18 Jul 1876. bur. St Paul's 

Churchyard, Papanui

67 Physician & surgeon, a founder of the Canterbury Settlement & Commissioner of Crown Lands. Late 1841 Cn Tithe Award. Until 

1850 editor and part proprietor (with his brother Joseph) of the Sherborne Mercury . On Cn jury lists 1844-50, printer on 1848-

50 lists. Arrived New Zealand 17 Dec 1850

579 Christchurch 5 Mar 1916. bur. St Paul's Churchyard, 

Papanui

72 Parents William Guise & Louisa. Emigrated 1850. Bursar, Christ's College 1875-1916

580 b. Salisbury, Wi, bookseller's assistant, Salisbury according to 1901C No. 3 Cn

581 Iraq 16 Aug 1916. bur. Baghdah (North Gate) War 

Cemetery, Iraq

35 Groom (11C). Trooper, 1/1st (Queen's Own) Dorset Yeomanry, 230739 No. 3 Cn

582 d. Bath, So 17 Nov 1862, bur. Bath Abbey Cemetery 76 Father John Williams, Rector of Marston Magna, So

583 [Sh] 1891 70 Parents John (labourer) & Maria. Silk winder (m.)

584 Parents John & Jane. Laundress (71C)

585 Do 1857 3 Parents 82 & 79

586 d. reg. Sh Mar 1861 43 Servant (41C)

587 d. reg. Mar 1892 [Sh] 73 Parents Charles (labourer) & Maria
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588 30 Burrows John 1818 Cn. bp. Sh Abbey 31 Oct 1818 Sh Abbey 29 Aug 1841 

(Burrow)

Jane Lane

589 0 Burrows Mary Ann 1856 Cn. bp. Cn Church 16 Nov 1856

590 19 Button Susan 1827 Sh. bp. Sh Abbey 5 May 1827 Cn Church 16 Feb 1846, a 

minor of Cn at m.

Richard James Snook, cooper at m.

591 31 Cabell Arthur c.1830 Cn. bp. Cn Church 10 Jan 1830 

(Capel)

Mx c.1851 Cicely Penny, bp. Sh Abbey 7 May 

1830

592 30 Cabell (Penny) Cicely c.1831 Sh Mx c.1851 Arthur Cabell

593 0 Cabell George 1861 Cn

594 25 Chamberlain Evelyn May 26 Mar 1914 Holnest, Do m. [Sturminster], Do reg. Mar 

1953

George E J Grant, b. reg. [Bristol], Gl 

Mar 1928

595 22 Chant James 1816 Sh. bp. Sh Abbey 4 May 1816 Sh Abbey 3 Oct 1837 Mary Bunter

596 0 Chant Martha Moore 1838 Cn. bp. Cn Church 8 Jul 1838

597 18 Chant (Bunter) Mary c.1820 (41C) Sh Sh Abbey 3 Oct 1837 James Chant

598 30 Coates Frances Delia Adelaide c.1829 Ireland Cn Church 31 May 1859, of Cn 

at m.

Revd George Greenwood, of 21 

Lorrimore Sq., St Mary Newington, Sr 

(1871C). b. c.1828 Southwark, Sy. 

Trinity College, Cambridge, BA 1850. 

Deacon 1851, priest 1853. Lect. of St 

John's, Southwark 1855-59. 

Hospitaller (chaplain), St Thomas' 

Hospital 1860-. No post (71C & 81C)

599 21 Cooper Mildred Annie 1875 Minster Lovell, O (1901C) 1. Cn Church 18 Nov 1896, of 

Cn at m. 2. Do 1922

1. Augustus William Dodge, of Sh, 

shoe dealer, b. Frome, So c.1867. d. 

20 Jun 1918, aged 51, bur. Sh 

Cemetery. 2. James Ford

600 0 Dyke Henry c.1852 bp. Cn Church 8 Feb 1852

601 18 Elsworth Kate 3 Dec 1893 Wimborne, Do Yetminster, Do 3 Feb 1917, of 

Yetminster at m.

Frederick Watts, b. [Sh] 23 Feb 1899; 

stud groom (1939); d. [Stratford 

upon Avon], Wa 1971, aged 82

602 59 Evans Ada 25 Jul 1880 Sh Unm.

603 0 Evans Mary Ann 1852 bp. Cn Church 10 Nov 1852 unm.

604 0 Evered Courtney Bowen Guy 22 Apr 1874 Probably Cn

605 36 Evered (Nembhard) Eliza Gertrude (order 

varies)

Jul 1838 Bridgwater, So Instow, D 24 Aug 1859 John Guy Courtney Evered

606 0 Evered Gertrude Sophia 1877 Cn. bp. Cn Church 25 Sep 1877 unm.

607 43 Evered/Everard John Guy Courtney 

[Captain]

23 Sep 1831 Otterhampton, So. bp. Stone, 

Exton, So 18 Jul 1833

Instow, D 24 Aug 1859 Eliza Gertrude Nembhard

608 0 Evered/Everard Robert (Raynsford) Guy 

Courtney

1875 Cn. bp. Cn Church 10 Jun 1875 Ln 1894 Nelly Marguerite Jones, b. Kensington 

1868

609 29 Fishbourne 

(Mildwaters)

Mary Elizabeth 1819 Cn (as 'Castle Town', 1861C). 

bp. Longburton Church, Do 11 

Oct 1819

Mx 1847 Thomas Fishbourne

610 28 Fishbourne Thomas c.1820 St Pancras, Mx Mx 1847 Mary Elizabeth Mildwater

611 0 Fishbourne Thomas 1848 Cn. bp. Cn Church 2 Jul 1848

612 43 French Charles Edwin 27 May 1896 Silverton, D 1922 [Sh] Lila Winifred Framp

613 14 French Eric William George 16 Aug 1925 2 Ludbourne Road, Sh 1953 [Uxbridge], M Evelyn D Fox, b. reg. [Southampton], 

Ha Mar 1933; alive 2010 with 

husband
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588 [Sh] 1894 75 Sawyer, Church Yard, Sh (51C)

589 Parents 82 & 79. Silk weaver (71C)

590 d. reg. Mar 1875 Sheffield, Y 47 Father George Button, carrier. Washerwoman at m., alive 2 Jun 1871 when reg. Flora's b.

591 Do 1899 69 Parents Hugh, servant, & Mary. Shoemaker (61, 81 & 91C). Newington, Sr (61C)

592 Do 1908. bur. Sh Cemetery 2 May 1908 78 Cordwainer like her husband (71C)

593 Do 1928. bur. Sh Cemetery Jun 1928 66 Parents Arthur & Cicely. Apprentice shoemaker (81C)

594 28 May 2005 91 Parents Frederick Thomas (farm labourer, Holnest) & Mabel Blanche (maiden name Mitchell). Parlourmaid (1939). Last address 

Sh

Middle House

595 [Sh] 1858 42 Parents James & Elizabeth. Labourer at m., of Sh. Agricultural labourer (41C)

596 Do 1838 0 Parents James & Mary

597 [Sh] 1856 36 Father James. Glover at m., of Sh

598 Sx 1916 87 Father Edward Coates, Clerk [in Holy Orders]

599 [Scarborough], Y 1928 51 Parents 112 (sexton) & 116

600 Do 1852 0 Parents 165 & 169

601 [Birmingham], Wa 1967 73 Housemaid (11C). Son Corporal Alfred John Watts lost in SS Lancastria sinking 17 Jun 1940, Britain's greatest maritime disaster; 

bur. L'Epine Communal Cemetery, France

Castleton 

House

602 [Sturminster], Do 1966 86 Servant, Sh (1911C). Cook (1939) Middle House

603 d. reg. Mar 1942 [Bournemouth], Ha 91 Parents 176 & 384. b. Sh (61C) but possibly Cn. Dressmaker (71C)

604 22 Jul 1875, bur. Cn Churchyard, aged 4 months 0 Parents John Guy & Eliza Gertrude

605 3 Jul 1903. bur. Enmore, So 62 Parents Thomas Hay Nembhard (fundholder) & Eliza Nembhard

606 Ess c.1948 (Everitt) 72 Parents John Guy & Eliza Gertrude. [Private means]

607 Bridgwater, So 1931 100 Educated Sh School & Eton. Royal Navy 1848. Served Crimean & 2nd Chinese Wars 1854-58. Commanded Coastguard in 

Yorkshire. Retired Captain 15 May 1876 (Ln Gazette 23 May 1876). Succeeded to Barford Park, Bridgwater, So 1887. At 

Newland, Sh in 1875 Sh Jury List published 30 Aug 1875

608 Taunton, So 6 Jan 1958 (d. reg. as Everard) 85 Parents John Guy & Eliza Gertrude. Justice of the Peace, So

609 Sx 1874 55 Laundrymaid, Woolmer Lodge, Bramshott, Ha (51C, husband not with her: Fishborne)

610 Westminster, Ln 1875 54 Servant at m. Coachman (51-71C); Golden Square, Westminster (71C)

611 d. reg. Mar 1931 [Battersea], Sr 82 Parents Thomas and Mary Elizabeth. Clerk, living with parents (71C)

612 bur. Cn Churchyard 13 Apr 1970 73 Charles Edmund in Margaret's b. certificate. Enlisted Royal Marine Light Infantry, Plymouth Division 19 Apr 1915. Marine, HMS 

Alecto (submarine depot ship) Aug 1925. General labourer, 5 Cn Cottages (Jan 1931). Forester, heavy worker (1939)

No. 5 Cn 

(1931 & 

1939)

613 Alive 2010 (Slough, Brk electoral register) At school (1939). Reconstruction of an officially closed record No. 5 Cn 

(1931 & 

1939)
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614 10 French Frances Jean 21 Jul 1929 [Sh], assumed Sh like siblings 28 Oct 1950 [Sturminster], 

Do

John Marles, b. [Barnstaple], D 1 May 

1920; d. Sh 9 Apr 1995. Probate 

Bristol 15 May 1995. Effects not 

exceeding £125,000. Last address 1 

Chrysanthemum Close, Tinneys Lane, 

Sh

615 45 French (Framp) Lila Winifred 22 Feb 1894 Sh 1922 [Sh] Charles Edwin French

616 8 French Margaret Patricia 6 Jan 1931 (certificate) 20 Kings Crescent, Sh 1953 [Sturminster], Do Clifford Derek J Berry, b. 16 Dec 1925 

[Yeovil], So; d. 1987 [ditto]

617 13 French Sheila Winifred b. reg. Jul 1926 [Sh], assumed Sh like siblings m. reg. [Sturminster], Do Mar 

1959

Roy D J Clothier, b. [Yeovil], So 9 Oct 

1924; d. reg. [ditto] Jul 1996, aged 

71. Apprentice painter, of 147 

Roseberry Avenue, Yeovil (1939 

Register)

618 35 Garrett (Keetch) Florence Ellen 24 Dec 1903 Somerset 1929 [Sh] Frank W Garrett

619 34 Garrett Frank W 31 Jul 1905 [Uxbridge], Mx 1929 [Sh] Florence Ellen Keetch

620 0 Gillard Henry 1854 Cn (1871C). bp. Cn Church 25 

Dec 1854

621 0 Gillard Mary Jane c.1858 Cn unm.

622 19 Gillard Silas John c.1835 Pinford, Do (1851C) Do c.1853 Susan Loader

623 0 Gillard Silas John c.1856 Cn (1871C). bp. Cn Church 21 

Mar 1856

624 20 Gillard (Loader) Susan c.1834 High Ham, So Do c.1853 Silas John Gillard (b. c.1835)

625 22 Gosney Rita May 14 Oct 1917 Church Lane, Leigh, Do [Sturminster], Do 1941 (1939 

Register)

Douglas Henry Park, b. [Sh] 10 Sep 

1920. At 15 Waterloo Terrace, Sh, 

grocer's shop assistant (1939 

Register). d. reg. [Weston Super 

Mare], So Jul 1993, aged 72

626 21 Gray Ann c.1836 Great Wishford, W Cn Church 16 Nov 1857 Henry Gould, deerkeeper, Sh Park; b. 

Bere Regis, Do c.1834. Gamekeeper 

(1891C)

627 0 Green James Thomas c.1846 bp. Cn Church 14 Jan 1846

628 31 Hamblin Lucy Mabel c.1868 (81C) Sh Albert John Whittaker, bp. Longburton 

Church 22 Jan 1871 as Wittaker, d. 

reg. Mar 1957 [Weymouth], Do aged 

86. Of Sh at m.

629 0 Hare George John Mildwater 1844 Longburton, Do (1861C). bp. 

Cn Church 14 Mar 1847

630 0 Hare Joseph James c.1847 Cn (51C). bp. Cn Church 2 Mar 

1847

 

631 0 Hare Mary Jane 1849 Cn (51C). bp. Cn Church 27 

May 1849

632 9 Harmer Arthur Leslie 22 Nov 1929 Lambeth, Sy m. reg. [Fakenham], Nf Mar 

1952

Yvonne Margaret Irene Eke, b. 18 Nov 

1930 [Erpingham], Nf. At Church 

Street, Walsingham, Nf (1939 

Register); d. reg. Jan 1980 [Norwich], 

Nf, aged 49

633 13 Harmer John Robert 13 Jan 1926 Lambeth, Sy

634 4 Hillard (alias Ellard) Emily Elizabeth 1840 Sh (settlement papers). bp. Sh 

Abbey 5 Feb 1840 as Ellard

[East Stonehouse], D 1863 as 

Hillard

Robert Hare, b. Taunton, So c. 1833; 

Royal Marines Private; pensioner 

(1881C), wool dyer labourer (1891C). 

d. 1904 probably Ashburton, D at 71

7
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614 12 May 1985 [Yeovil], So. bur. Cn Churchyard 24 May 

1985

55 At school (1939). Place of d. as registered. Last address 12 Newland Flats, Sh. Probate 20 Jun 1985. Effects not exceeding 

£40,000

No. 5 Cn 

(1931 & 

1939)

615 Ashes interred Cn Churchyard 12 May 1980, 

cremation stone

86 16 Wingfield Road, Sh, domestic servant (1911C). At Sh (1901C). Of 5 Cn Cottages 13 Feb 1931 (when Margaret's b. 

registered). Unpaid domestic duties (1939). House on bur. record

No. 5 Cn 

(1931, 1939 

& 1980)

616 At school (1939) No. 5 Cn 

(1931 & 

1939)

617 At school (1939). Reconstruction of an officially closed record No. 5 Cn 

(1931 & 

1939)

618 d. reg. [North Dorset] Mar 1983 79 Unpaid domestic duties (1939) No. 7 Cn

619 Public works contractor's labourer (1939) No. 7 Cn

620 Parents Silas John (butcher) & Susan. Telegraph messenger (71C)

621 bur. Sh Cemetery 11 Nov 1924 66 Parents Unknown & Mary (81C). Mary then a widow, laundress, b. Milborne Port, So, 49; at Sh, Providence Lane with her 

daughter. Servant

622 Do 1857 22 Butcher. Sh butcher's apprentice (51C)

623 bur. Sh Cemetery 3 Mar 1936 81 Parents Silas John (butcher) & Susan. Errand boy (71C)

624 bur. Sh Cemetery 3 Oct 1918 86 Laundress (81C)

625 bur. St Andrew's Churchyard, Leigh, Do 2007 89 Mother Frances Gosney, domestic servant, b. Leigh 1890; father not stated on certificate. Housemaid (1939) Raleigh Lodge

626 Do 1900. bur. Haydon Churchyard 65 Father John. Housemaid to farmer, Great Wishford (51C)

627 Do c.1846 or 1847 0 Parents 224 & 221

628 [Sh] 1918 52 Silk work[er] (81C)

629 Parents 242 & 240. Apprentice cooper, Longburton (61C)

630 Do 1886 36 Parents 242 & 240. Ostler, Sh (61C). Agricultural labourer, Longburton (71C)

631 Do 1855 6 Parents 242 & 240

632 4 Mar 2013 Norfolk 93 At school (1939); assumed family member. At 3 Cherry Tree Lane, North Walsham, Nf (2010 Electoral Register) No. 7 Cn

633 Jan 1991 [Greenwich], K 65 At school (1939); assumed family member. Last address 16 Red Lodge Crescent, Bexley, K. Probate Ln 3 May 1991. Effects not 

exceeding £115,000

No. 7 Cn

634 11 Dec 1922, Globe Arch, Ashburton, D, bronchitis. 

Widow of Robert Hare, labourer in a tan yard

82 She had a daughter, Phoebe, on 29 Mar 1861 at Green Hill, Sh, father unnamed. Phoebe Hare d. 15 Jan 1871 at 39 High Street, 

East Stenhouse, 'disease of the heart'. Described on the certificate as 'Daughter of Robert Hare', so Robert was her biological 

father. Son William James b. [East Stonehouse] reg. Mar 1864. At North Street Ashburton, factory labourer like father (81C). Son 

Edward Charles b. Plymouth, D 1865,; d. 1950 [Totnes], D, aged 84. Robert, Emily (wool carder) and Phoebe Culliford were at 4 

Higher Mill Cottage, Buckfast, D (91C)
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635 29 Hillard (alias Ellard)   

(Langman)

Phoebe c.1815 East Stonehouse, D (61C) 1. St Andrew, Plymouth May 

1839. 2. Parish Church, East 

Stonehouse 24 April 1864

1. William Hillard (alias Ellard). 

Parents John Hillard, of Cn at m., & 

Elizabeth King (of Sh at m.), m. Sh 

Abbey 11 Mar 1801. Private in 39th 

Company, Plymouth Division of the 

Royal Marines. Attestation papers July 

1838 'when 22'. b. Sh (D.H.C. 

settlement papers), bp. Sh Abbey 8 

Jul 1815. Discharged as an invalid 

1859 (T.N.A., ADM 157/161/51); d. 

25 Jan 1861, Westbury, Sh, sciatica 

13 months, general debility & 

emaciation. Served from Autumn 

1844 in HMS Caledonia, 1st rate, 120 

guns, the flagship of Admiral David 

Milne and commanded by his son, 

Captain Alexander Milne, 27 Apr 1842-

28 Apr 1845. bur. Sh Cemetery 1 Feb 

1861, aged 46. 2. Charles Culliford 

(m. as Culliver). Joined Royal Marines 

at Plymouth 1857 (aged 20) from the 

Somerset Militia, discharged 1871 as 

an invalid (T.N.A., ADM 

157/217/166). d. East Stonehouse 
636 1 Hillard (alias Ellard) William John Aug 1843 (see Notes) Sh

637 17 Hilton Freada (1911C) c.1894 Blackheath, Ln

638 47 Hockin (Woolmer) Eliza Jane 9 May 1817 Exeter, D. bp. Lustleigh, D 5 

Jun 1828 [sic]

D 1843 Parr Willesford Hockin

639 18 Hockin James Rose 1846 India (1861C)

640 55 Hockin Parr Willesford [Colonel] 7 Jun 1809 (IOR) bp. St Saviour, Dartmouth, D 9 

Jan 1812 (IOR)

1. Bhooj, India 1840. 2. D 

1843

1. Annie Pottinger, d. Ahmadnagar 

Sep 1841. 2. Eliza Jane Woolmer 

(IOR)

641 40 Hopkinson Maurice Edward 7 Apr 1899 Ulverston, La (1911C) 1936 [Kensington], Mx Sybil Barbara Acutt

642 36 Hopkinson (Acutt) Sybil Barbara 27 May 1903 South Africa 1936 [Kensington], Mx Maurice Edward Hopkinson

643 66 House Lydia Viney 1 Jun 1873 Lymington, Ha Unm.

644 73 Hull John 1768 bp. Oborne Church, Do 17 Jul 

1768

St Andrew, Trent, So 24 Mr 

1795

Elizabeth Hollins, of Trent at m.

645 30 Hutchings Charlotte 1802 Cn. bp. Sh Abbey 10 Nov 1802 Sh Abbey 5 Sep 1825 George Simmonds

646 0 Ironside Emma 1856 Yeovil, So. bp. Cn Church 20 Jul 

1856

647 0 Ironside Jane 1842 Cn. bp. Cn Church 22 May 1842

648 25 Irwin Arthur Patrick c.1859 Ireland Do 1885 Constance Hall Dalwood

649 0 Irwin Constance Annie Dalwood 1886 Cn. bp. Cn Church 27 Jun 1886 unm.

650 22 Irwin (Dalwood) Constance Hall 1862 Sh Do 1885 Arthur Patrick Irwin

651 41 Isaac Thomas c.1800 Yeovil, So

652 0 Jelfs George Frederick 12 Jul 1853 Cn. bp. Cn Church 14 Aug 1853 Hamilton, Ontario, Canada 13 

Mar 1884

Anne Simpson Alexander, b. 

Caledonia, Ontario c.1856

653 0 Jelfs Henry (Harry) Hartley 1851 Cn. bp. Cn Church 1 Nov 1851

9
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635 18 Feb 1893, Buckfast, Buckfastleigh, D, jaundice 79 Removed from East Stonehouse to Cn 1844. Father James Langman, labourer (Culliver m. 1864)

636 d. 2 Nov 1848, King Street, Pembrokedock, Wales, 

water on the brain 25 days, father informant. bur. 

Pembroke Dock, St John, Pembrokeshire 8 Nov 1848, 

aged 5 years 2 mo.

5 Parents William & Phoebe. Removed from East Stonehouse to Cn 1844. 13 mo. old on 25 Sep 1844

637 Scholar (11C) Lattice House

638 K 1894 76 Parents Edward (gentleman) & Eliza of Exeter. Also bp. same day were her siblings Charles Edward Shirley (b. 4 Jun 1827), 

James Francis (b. 2 Jul 1825) & Mary Susan (b. 13 Dec 1818)

639 2 Feb 1869. bur. Cn Churchyard 22 Parents Parr Willesford & Eliza Jane Hockin. Educated Rugby & Sh Schools

640 10 Apr 1867. bur. Cn Churchyard 15 Apr 1867 57 Parents William & Sally. Inspector of General Hospitals Bombay (MI). Staff Surgeon, Bengal Army. PWH 'of Cn', duplicate original 

will 1864 (DRO: D/FFO/18/97). 'Of Sh' 2nd Sh School term 1861. Assistant surgeon, Indian Medical Service 25 Feb 1832, 

surgeon 31 Jan 1847, retired 1 Oct 1866. Indian Mutiny 1857-58, field surgeon, Rajputana Field Force    

641 19 Apr 1980 [Poole], Do 81 Bank manager, Air Raid Warden, Sh (1939). Lived in Chelsea in 1950s & 1960s. Last address Flat 1, Cadogan Gardens, Mx. 

Probate Ln 24 Jun 1980. Effects £7,229

Lattice House

642 d. reg. Mar 1998 [Kensington & Chelsea], Mx 94 Parents Ernest Leslie (1855-1927) & Madeleine. Unpaid domestic duties, Air Raid Warden, Sh (1939). Arrived London on 16 May 

1928 from Beira, Mozambique on Dunluce Castle. 12 Sloane Gardens, Chelsea (1933 electoral roll)

Lattice House

643 [New Forest], Ha 1944 71 Parents George & Mary J. Cook (1939) Raleigh Lodge

644 bur. Cn Churchyard 15 Oct 1836, of Cn 68 Parents John & Sarah. Of Pointington, So at m. Not the John Hull of the Late 1841 Cn Tithe Award

645 d. reg. Mar 1885 [Sh] 83 Of Cn 1830. Laundress (71C)

646 bur. Cn Churchyard 18 Jan 1859 2 Parents 273 & 271

647 [Sh] 1843 1 Parents 273 & 271

648 9 Apr 1900. bur. Cn Churchyard 41 Tenancy agreement 1884 'after James Charles Cooper', therefore in Castleton House. Headmaster, Foster's School, Sherborne 

1884-1900

649 20 Aug 1964 Maidenhead, Brk 78 Parents Arthur Patrick & Constance Hall. Last address White Lodge, Maidenhead Court, Maidenhead. Probate Bristol 9 Dec 1964. 

Effects £9,317

650 17 Nov 1950. bur. Cn Churchyard 20 Nov 1950 88

651 Bath, So 1871 81 Late 1841 Tithe Award, Castleton House. Landed proprietor, Montacute, So (61C) but his wife is not shown. Gentleman in Cn jury 

lists 1845-46, 1848-50. 29a. 1r. 31p. in 1872 under Thomas Isaac, executors of

652 Hamilton, Ontario, Canada 7 Oct 1941. bur. Hamilton 

Cemetery

88 Parents 283 & 282. Solicitor's clerk (71C), barrister 1882, magistrate 1893-1929, author; one son, three daughters. For Jelfs 

family see 'Voices that be gone' , pp. 26-28

653 Greenhill, Sh 2 Mar 1872. bur. Cn Churchyard 20 Parents 283 & 282. Law clerk 1872
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654 17 Keetch Ronald George Henry 19 Jan 1922 [Yeovil], So 1952 [Sturminster], Do Jean A Moulton, b. 21 Jul 1927 

[Lexden], Ess; d. 1999 [Colchester], 

Ess, aged 71

655 22 Kelly Mary Frances c.1845 Ln (1871C) Cn Church 12 Sep 1867, of Cn 

at m.

Richard Moates Soutter, b. Ln; 

merchant of 14 Quadrant Road, 

Highbury, Newpark, Islington, Mx at 

m. d. Deal, K 1904 aged 65

656 29 Knight (Davis) Elizabeth Ann 16 Mar 1882 Stoke Poges, Bk William Knight

657 52 Knight Harriett 1858 Westminster, Ln

658 0.08 Knight John Thomas Mar 1911 Sh

659 2 Knight Minnie Gladys b. reg. Mar 1909 Blandford, Do

660 28 Knight William 7 Mar 1883 Blandford, Do Elizabeth Ann Davis

661 0 Ladson Mary 1852 bp. Cn Church 18 Jul 1852

662 27 Langley Edward [Revd] c.1847 Bitton Upton, Gl (1881C) Gl 1879 Alicia Brunskill Tagert, b. Ireland c. 

1857 (1881C); d. probably Alveston 

1935, aged 76

663 0 Little Elizabeth Maria 1867 Cn. bp. Cn Church 25 Dec 1867 unm.

664 22 Little (Redman) Jane 1845 Topsham, D Do 1867 William Metcalf Little

665 0 Little Louisa Ann c.1869 Cn. bp. Cn Church 28 Feb 1869 So 1890 Arthur Gregory, cab proprietor, Bath 

(91C); b. Bath c.1866

666 22 Little William Metcalf 1845 Hevingham, Nf (1851C) Do 1867 Jane Redman

667 51 Lucking Lilian Hales 9 Mar 1888 Boreham, Ess; bp. St Andrew, 

Boreham 7 Apr 1888

Unm.

668 21 March Adelaide Alice 1889 Norton-under-Hamdon, So; bp. 

there 22 Dec 1889

Sh Abbey 6 Jul 1915, from 

Long Street, Sh

Ernest Case, son of Albert Case, 26 

Church Street, Lyme Regis, Do. d. 

Flanders 8 Nov 1917, aged 24. bur. 

Dozinghem Military Cemetery, 

Belgium. Gunner, 142nd (Durham) 

Heavy Battery, Royal Garrison 

Artillery

669 0 Marshall Albert James 1850 Cn; bp. Sh Abbey 26 Apr 1850 Ada Matilda Davis, b. reg. Mar 1851 

[East London] (Cripplegate, 81C)

670 25 Marshall (Chant) Anna 1825 Sh (1851C). bp. Sh Abbey 29 

Oct 1825 (Hannah)

Do 1849 William Marshall

671 26 Marshall William 1824 Sh. bp. Sh Abbey 8 Oct 1824 Do 1849 Anna Chant

672 0 Mason Agnes Louisa Maisie 1901 Cn; bp. Cn Church 6 Oct 1901 Sidney Herbert Baxfield, b. 

Hackney, Ln 15 Dec 1897; d. 

Enfield 1987

All Saints, Clapton Park, Hackney 

1925 (3rd banns 7 Jun)

673 0 Mason Bessie Ella 20 May 1852 Cn. bp. Cn Church 20 May 1852

674 48 McKenzie William 1813 (d. certificate)-

1816 (1881C)

Glasgow, Scotland 1. -. 2. Cn Church 16 Oct 

1861, of Cn at m. 3. Lambeth 

1865

1. -. 2. Mary Ann Kerley, b. Wilton, W 

c.1826; housekeeper to farmer, 

Acreman Street, Sh (61C); d. [Sh] 

1862. 3. Clara Jones, b. Southwark, 

Mx c.1826

675 23 Mildwater(s) George Kellaway 1815 bp. Lillington, Do 8 Oct 1815 Cn Church 18 Dec 1837, of Cn 

at m.

Eliza Yearbury

676 0 Mildwater(s) Georgiana Kellaway c.1838 Cn. bp. Cn Church 11 Mar 1838

677 Miles Mr

678 36 Miller Thomas 23 Aug 1804 Cn. bp. Cn Church 26 Sep 1804 Do 1844 Annie Game, b. Poyntington, Do 

c.1819 (1861C-). Occupier/farmer, 

Castle Farm, Sh (1861 & 71C). bur. 

Cn Churchyard 1894, aged 75 
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654 24 Jun 1981 [Colchester], Ess 59 Blacksmith's apprentice (1939). Assumed family member. Last address 72 Wimpole Road, Colchester. Probate Winchester 11 Mar 

1992 (sic). Effects not exceeding £25,000

No. 7 Cn

655 Father Revd Joshua George Kelly, rector of Mappowder, Do 1869. Final divorce decree 1 Jun 1880 on grounds of husband's 

desertion and adultery (TNA: J77/220/6087). Richard m. secondly Matilda Florence Powell, Fulham, Mx Jan 1882. She d. Deal, K 

22 Jul 1905 aged 53

656 No. 6 Cn

657 Cook (1911C). Housekeeper, Westminster (1891C) Raleigh Lodge

658 Parents William & Elizabeth Ann. Census age <1 month No. 6 Cn

659 Parents William & Elizabeth Ann No. 6 Cn

660 Private, Scots Guards, Caterham, Sy (1901C). Groom, gardener (11C). Philmoy, Rogers Lane, Eton (1939) No. 6 Cn

661 Do 1855 2 Parents 298 & 300

662 Gl 1926 79 Gonville & Caius College, Cambridge, BA 1870, MA 1872. Deacon 1870, priest 1871. Senior curate, Sherborne Abbey 1879-85. 

Previous Cn tenant to Grantham, from 25 Jun 1874. Second tenancy, 1882 (DHC, D-FFO/37/11); at 1881C living on Marston 

Road, Sh. Curate, Dinton, W 1885-87. Vicar of Alveston, Gl 1887-1908 at least

663 d. reg. Mar 1947 [Bristol], Gl 81 Parents William Metcalf & Jane. Domestic servant to clergyman, Winterbourne, Gl (91C)

664 Bath, So 1873 47

665 Surrey NE 1964 94 Parents William Metcalf & Jane

666 d. reg. Mar 1901 Bath, So 54 Coachman, Bath, So (81C)

667 Coventry, Wa 27 Jul 1970. Of 20 Dorset Road, 

Radford, Coventry at d. 

82 Lady's maid (1939). Probate Birmingham 25 Sep 1970. Effects £907 Raleigh Lodge

668 Maid (11C) Raleigh Lodge

669 Marylebone, Mx 1891 41 Parents William (labourer) & Anna. Silk throwster (61C). Tailor at 31 Wells Street, Marylebone, Mx (81C)

670 Perhaps [Aston], Wa 55 Washerwoman, widow, Newland, Sh (81C)

671 d. reg. Mar 1880 Sh 55 Silk throwster, lived Westbury, Sh (51C)

672 Parents 345 & 343

673 Cn 29 May 1852, same day as her mother, aged 9 

days

0 Parents 348 & 346

674 Do 1889 76 Father Robert (licensed victualler). Retired marine engineer, Cornhill, Sh (81C)

675 Cherry Gardens, South Australia 22 Apr 1900, bur. 

Cherry Gardens Cemetery 24 Apr 1900

85 Father George (carpenter), mother Rebecca. Sometimes Kelloway. Cabinet maker Dec 1837. Family emigrated from London to 

Australia on 'Asia', arriving 16 July 1839. Farmer in Australia

676 On board 'Asia' en route to Australia 3 April 1839 1 Parents George Kellaway & Eliza. d. of convulsions (surgeon's diary)

677 Assistant master, Foster's School, Sh. Lived at Castleton House with Mr Birch & Mr Irwin in the 1880s (Looking back at Foster's 

School , Sh Museum, 2013)

678 bur. Cn Churchyard 1860 55 Parents Hooper & Elizabeth. Farmer (41C & 51C): Castle Farm, 400 acres (51C). Late 1841 Cn Tithe Award
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679 48 Moores Hannah c.1856 Bourton, Do (1911C) Cn Church 4 Jan 1904 Charles Hoste, widower, Corton 

Denham, So manservant at m., 

gardener in Sh (1911C). b. Ringwood, 

Ha. 1852. bur. Bourton, Do 16 Oct 

1942, aged 89

680 27 Morris (Banger) Charlotte 1821 Stourton Caundle, Do Sh Abbey 23 Mar 1845 George Morris

681 30 Morris George c.1818 Sh. bp. Sh Abbey 17 Jan 1818 Sh Abbey 23 Mar 1845 Charlotte Banger

682 0 Morris Walter 1848 Cn. bp. Cn Church 2 Jul 1848

683 25 New Eliza Fanny 1870 Hilfield, Do Cn Church 10 Apr 1895, of Cn 

at m.

James Jolliffe, farmer, of Leigh, Do; b. 

Thornford, Do 1874

684 85 Norman Edwin 27 Jul 1813 bp. Evershot, Do 15 Aug 1813 1. Mx 1860. 2. D 1884 1. Anne Elizabeth Brown, b. c.1820, 

d. D 1881. 2. Elizabeth Brine, b. 

Swansea, Glam c.1834; possibly d. D 

1896 aged 63

685 0 Park Arthur Henry 1906 Cn

686 9 Park Dorothy May 23 May 1901 Cn; bp. Cn Church 30 Jun 1901 m. [Sh] reg. Mar 1929 Horace George Fudge, b. Marnhull, Do 

1904,d. Marnhull 23 Aug 1976,  bur. 

there 27 Aug 1976, aged 72

687 1 Park Edward James 21 April 1910 Cn 1. [Sh] 1929. 2. Colehill, Do 

21 Aug 1937

1. Christine Margaret Ginn, d. 

[Blandford], Do 1937, aged 30. 2. 

Anna Frances Gerrard, b. 17 Dec 

1912

688 0 Park Eva May 1905 Cn

689 0 Park Owen George 3 Aug 1911 Cn [Sturminster], Do 1939 Phyllis A. M. Bugler, b. [Sh] 1913

690 7 Park Richard Victor 14 Jan 1904 Cn; bp. Cn Church 21 Feb 1904 [Sturminster], Do 1939 Marjorie E[dith?] Gentle, b. 15 Nov 

1916 (1939 Register)

691 0 Park William Francis b. reg. Mar 1903 Cn

692 26 Parsons Edith Annie 1881 Caundle Marsh, Do 

(91C)/Ashcombe, Do (1911C)

Cn Church 26 Dec 1907 William Henry Blake, carpenter 

(m.)/wheelwright (1911C) of 

Henstridge, So. At Henstridge 

(1911C)

693 1 Patten Mildred Annie c.1909 Cn; bp. Cn Church 4 Jan 1909 [Sh] 1935 Howard Albert Sims, b. Sh 2 Sep 

1904; d. [Bournemouth], Ha 1980

694 34 Patten William John 4 Jan 1877 Sh; bp. Sh Abbey 1 Apr 1877 Cn Church 2 Jul 1907; of the 

Constabulary at m.

Annie Quinton

695 14 Phillips Vivien(ne) Ethel Mary 8 Nov 1896 Bath, So

696 36 Portman Hon. Maurice Berkeley 17 Jan 1833 Bryanston, Do; bp. there 19 

Jan 1833

1. London, Ontario, Canada 4 

Jun 1856. 2. Wimborne 

Minster, Do 3 Oct 1867

1. Helen Vidal Harris (25 Jul 1834, 

Ontario-30 Mar 1860). 2. Evelyn 

Harriet Lavinia Lascelles (b. 26 Sep 

1843, Blandford, Do)

697 0 Pragnell Albert John Martin 1875 Cn (1881C) Isle of Wight c.1909 Emily Louisa Taylor, b. IOW 1881

698 0 Pragnell Edith Ann Martin 1879 Cn (1881C). bp. Cn Church 30 

Jul 1879

unm.

699 0 Pragnell Lucy Kate Martin 1877 Cn (1881C) Ha 1902 Herbert Edwin Hockin, b. 1875

700 0 Pragnell Rose Amelia 1871 Cn (inferred). bp. Cn Church 16 

Oct 1871

701 0 Pragnell Rose Amelia Martin c.1873 Cn (1881C). bp. Cn Church 12 

Feb 1873

Sr 1901 William Albert Trussler, b. K 1870

702 8 Quinton Edwin Russell 4 Nov 1902 Cn unm.

703 0 Quinton John c.1874 Cn. bp. Cn Church 29 Mar 1874

704 0 Quinton Rosa c.1876 Cn. bp. Cn Church 25 Jan 1876

705 26 Reed Elizabeth Amelia Kate 1885 Bristol, Gl
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679 Of Cn at m. Maid, The Rectory, Corton Denham (1901C)

680 Do c.1884 65 Servant, of Sh at m.

681 Do 1894 76 Labourer, of Sh at m; carter, East Mill Left of Mill, Sh (51C). Sh Almshouse inmate (91C)

682 Parents George & Charlotte. Agricultural labourer (61C)

683 Do 1946 76 Father Frederick, blacksmith Hilfield, Do (81C), Leigh (91 & 01C). Eliza had a daughter Dorothy Jolliffe New (private bp. 20 Jun 

1892), presumably James' dau., and later children after their m. No occupation at m. Domestic servant (1892)

684 bur. Cn Churchyard 1899 86 Parents Henry & Ann. At Raleigh Lodge, Cn 1898 (as were his daughters 362 & 363). Living on own means (lands) (81 & 91C)

685 [Sh] 1908 2 Parents 374 & 372

686 [North Dorset] 1986 85 Parents 374 & 372 No. 8 Cn

687 d. [Sturminster], Do reg. Mar 1964 57 Parents 374 & 372. Head gardener (private) (1939 Register for Wimborne & Cranborne Rural District) No. 8 Cn

688 bur. Sh Cemetery 23 Jun 1906, aged 10 months 0.8 Parents 374 & 372

689 Christchurch, Ha 16 Aug 2004 93 Parents 374 & 372. Printer's machine minder, Voluntary Aid Detachment [for nursing], Dorset 7, at No. 8, Cn (1939)

690 [North Dorset] 1999 95 Parents 374 & 372. The Cottage Hd, Long Street, Sh, tennis groundsman (1939 Register) No. 8 Cn

691 bur. Cn Churchyard 10 Feb 1903, aged 1 month ## Parents 374 & 372

692 [Wincanton], So 1961 80 Domestic servant, Yeovil, So (1901C). Of Cn at m.

693 Yeovil, So 13 Nov 2007 98 Parents William John & 416 No. 7 Cn

694 bur. Cn Churchyard 30 Nov 1959 82 Garden labourer (builder) (11C). Gardener, at No. 6 Cn (1939). No. 6 Cn at d. No. 7 Cn

695 Scholar (11C). In Ipswich, Sf (1901C) Lattice House

696 Bridgwater, So 12 Jan 1888 54 3rd son of the 1st Viscount Portman. Cn jury list 1869. Member of the Legislative Assembly, Canada 1861-63. Son Cecil Berkeley 

Portman was b. Ashton upon Mersey, Ch 12 Sep 1869

697 Isle of Wight c.1968 90 Parents 407 & 409. Apprentice tailor (91C)

698 Ha c.1918 39 Parents 407 & 409. Children's nurse, Broughton Hall, Broughton, O (01C)

699 Db 1957 80 Parents 407 & 409. Draper's assistant at home, 14 Spring Gardens South, Weymouth, Do (01C)

700 Do c.1872 0 Parents 407 & 409

701 K 1966 93 Parents 407 & 409. Pupil teacher (91C) Housekeeper, Ashford, K (01C)

702 St Albans, Hrt 16 Oct 1979 76 Mother Annie Quinton, father unnamed on b. certificate. Foreman gardener, food growing, The Bothy, Castle Gardens, Sh (1939). 

Of 464 Hatfield Road, St Albans at d. Probate Ipswich 4 Dec 1979, effects £9,094

No. 7 Cn

703 Do 1876 2 Parents 420 & 278

704 Do c.1876 0 Parents 420 & 278

705 ?[Bristol], Gl 1956 70 Parlourmaid (11C) Raleigh Lodge

14



Part 2: Residents 538 - 807

706 17 Robertson Agnes S 4 Nov 1921 Scotland? 1. m. reg. [Woolwich], K Mar 

1942. 2. Not traced

1. Trevor Lumley Church Pryce, b. 16 

Jan 1918, d. reg. Oct 1982 [Merthyr 

Tydfil], Glam, aged 64. 2. Unknown 

MacKenzie

707 29 Rose (Uphill) Edith Rose 1881 Salisbury, Wi St Martin, Salisbury 5 Nov 

1903

William Ernest Rose

708 3 Rose Ilene 31 Jan 1908 Sh Fosbury, Wi 31 May 1952 Lancelot Charles Brooks, d. Brk 1989

709 5 Rose Marjorie 1905 Salisbury, Wi; bp. St Thomas, 

Salisbury 18 Feb 1906 (sic)

Fosbury, Wi 1928 Leonard Robert Cox, b. Bulford, Wi 

1901

710 31 Rose William Ernest 13 Jul 1879 Grimsby, Li; bp. St James, 

Great Grimsbury, 3 Aug 1879

St Martin, Salisbury 5 Nov 

1903

Edith Rose Uphill

711 25 Ruegg (Vincent) Ann 1820 Sh Sh Abbey 4 Jul 1844 Louis Henry Ruegg

712 0 Ruegg Elizabeth Sabina 1849 Cn Ln c.1880 Thomas Alexander Mitchell

713 0 Ruegg Henry John c.1845 Cn Do 1877 Fanny Jane Legg, b. Do 1859

714 0 Ruegg Isabella Ann c.1848 Cn Mx 1866 Henry Reading (Harry) Miller, b. K 

1837. Accountant (1871C)

715 23 Ruegg Louis Henry 23 Mar 1822 Sh (1851C); Ln (1861C); K 

(1871C & 1891C); Greenwich, 

K (1881C); Sheerness, K 

(1901C)

Sh Abbey 4 Jul 1844 Ann Vincent

716 24 Scott (Forbes-Gordon) Katherine Helen 26 Sep 1915 Edinburgh, Midlothian, Scotland 1. 6 Apr 1938 Largs, Ayrshire, 

Scotland. Divorced 1939. 2. 

1941 [Chelsea], Mx. Divorced 

1954

1. Robert Sinclair Scott, b. 

Kilmarnock, Scotland 1913; 2nd m. 6 

Jun 1942 Brompton, Ln, to C Beryl 

('Berry') Anne Hare (1916-98). He d. 

10 Jan 2003. 2. Charles Augustus 

Andres, b. 1 Aug 1891; d. reg. 

[Cambridge] May 1985, aged 93

717 30 Sharp John 1817 Sh. bp. Sh Abbey 12 Apr 1817 Sh Abbey 4 Nov 1847, of Cn 

at m.

Maria Colmer, of Sh, servant, d. [Sh] 

1889 aged 71. b. Evershot, Do (51C)

718 2 Short Charles 1847 Cheltenham, Gl; bp. Sh Abbey 

16 May 1847

Trinity Church, Melbourne, 

Victoria, Australia 11 Feb 

1873

Elizabeth Carter Compton, b. Australia 

c.1855 (01C)

719 0 Short Emma 1849 Cn Park Royal, Parkville, 

Melbourne, Victoria, Australia 

14 Mar 1882

George Douglas Davidson

720 30 Short (Powell) Mary Lloyd 1819 Monmouth, Mon Newland, Gl 1841 Robert Short

721 6 Short Mary Louisa 1843 Cheltenham, Gl Hay, New South Wales, 

Australia 19 Jul 1876

Henry Edward Brougham

722 30 Short Robert [Revd] 1819 Exeter, D Newland, Gl 1841 Mary Lloyd Powell

723 8 Short Robert Stayner 2 Dec 1841 Cheltenham, Gl; bp. there 6 

Feb 1842

724 43 Shutter Jessie Mary 22 Nov 1895 Sh Unm.

725 0 Simmonds Eliza 1839 Sh, bp. Sh Abbey 16 Aug 1839

726 1 Simmonds Ellen c.1833 Cn. bp. Sh Abbey 8 Mar 1833 unm. (1861 & 71C)

727 4 Simmonds Frances 1830 Cn. bp. Sh Abbey 29 Sep 1830 Do 1856 William Fussell

728 29 Simmonds George 16 Feb 1805 Sh. bp. Sh Abbey 16 Mar 1805 Sh Abbey 5 Sep 1825 Charlotte Hutchings

729 0 Simmonds Jane 1835 Cn. bp. Sh Abbey 22 Apr 1835

730 0 Simmonds John William 1837 Cn. bp. Sh Abbey 10 May 1837 Do 1858 Elizabeth Acourt, milliner, b. Marnhull, 

Do c.1837. bur. Sh Cemetery 13 Mar 

1916 aged 78

731 0 Sisman Thomas 1882 Cn. bp. Cn Church 24 Nov 1882 Wa 1907 Ada Caroline Allan, b. 1887

732 0 Snook Emily c.1847 Cn. bp. Cn Church 10 Jan 1847
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706 Domestic servant (1939). Appears she left Trevor Pryce (Register noted 9 Mar 1949) & rem. a MacKenzie Castleton 

House

707 d. [Marlborough], Wi reg. Mar 1959 77 No. 1 Cn

708 [Basingstoke], Ha 1980 72 Parents William Ernest & Edith Rose No. 1 Cn

709 Parents William Ernest & Edith Rose No. 1 Cn

710 Carpenter & joiner, Sherborne Castle Estate (11C). Carpenter Salisbury 1906. RAF 23 Jun 1916 onwards No. 1 Cn

711 Sh 6 July 1862, bur. Sh Cemetery 42

712 [Newton Abbot], D 1929 79 Parents Louis Henry & Ann

713 Sr c.1913 66 Parents Louis Henry & Ann. Sometime journalist in Sh. Editor (71C)

714 Do c.1893 45 Parents Louis Henry & Ann

715 18 Feb 1905. bur. Sh Cemetery 82 Newspaper proprietor (61-81C): Sherborne, Dorchester & Taunton Journal . Living on own means (91C). The History of a 

Railway. Sherborne, 1878. Reprinted as The Salisbury and Yeovil Railway. Dawlish, David & Charles, 1960.

716 [Aylesbury], Bk 1977 61 Private means (1939). Register says 'Transferred to Page 18', this entry crossed out in red Lattice House

717 [Sh] 1876 59 Parents William & Ann. Servant, Newland, Sh (51C)

718 Herne Hill, 31 Dec 1909 62 Parents William & Mary Lloyd. Emigrated to Australia, where he had three of his six children, but returned in/by 1885, to Herne 

Hill, Sr. Journalist (01C). In Dulwich at 01C

719 Yarra South, Victoria, Australia 23 Sep 1938 89 Parents William & Mary Lloyd. Scholar, South Mimms, Mx (61C)

720 St Kilda, Australia, 13 Apr 1907 88 Family at Hendford, Yeovil, So & one servant (51C)

721 Caufield, Victoria, Australia 26 Jul 1940 97 Parents William & Mary Lloyd. Scholar, Hendford (51C)

722 St Kilda, Australia 23 Jul 1899 80 Newspaper editor at Hendford, So (51C). Family emigrated to British Guiana 1854 (editor of The Colonist ), to Queensland, 

Australia 1864, and to Victoria 1869

723 d. in Second Anglo-Afghan War (1878-1880), 

Afghanistan, probably 1880 (second phase of the 

war)

38 Parents William & Mary Lloyd. Scholar, Hendford (51C)

724 24 Jan 1961. Of Hyle, 108 Preston Road, Yeovil, So at 

d. Probate Winchester 28 Feb 1961. Effects £5,566 

11s. 3d.

66 Parents Walter & Fanny Shalter (1901C). Nurse (1939) Middle House

725 Parents George & Charlotte

726 Parents George & Charlotte. Laundress (71C). No occupation (61C)

727 Southampton, Ha c.1905 (St Mary's parish, 1901C) 75 Parents George & Charlotte, of Cn. Tailoress, widow (71C)

728 [Sh] 1877 73 Parents William & Jane. Tailor (m. in 1825; 1830; 41C-71C)

729 Parents George & Charlotte. Laundress (71C). None (51-61C)

730 Sh 1913 77 Parents George & Charlotte. Public accountant (81C). Grocer (61C)

731 Parents 447 & 443. Draper's assistant, Coleshill, Wa (01C)

732 Parents Richard James & Susan. Scholar, Worksop, Nt (61C)
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733 21 Snook Richard James 1 Sep 1825 Somers Town, Ln (1851C). bp. 

Old Church, St Pancras, Mx 6 

Nov 1825

1. Cn Church 16 Feb 1846, of 

Cn at m. 2. [Sheffield], Y 

1875. Perhaps unusual as m. 

to sister of a former wife was 

not legal in England & Wales 

until 1908

1. Susan Button. 2. Elizabeth Humber, 

nee Button. She had m. George 

Humber, labourer, Sh Abbey 20 Nov 

1849; he may have d. [Yeovil], So 

1860. Elizabeth bp. Sh Abbey 6 Sep 

181,  d. [Worksop], Nt 1902 aged 84

734 13 Stenhouse Cecilia Madge 30 Apr 1926 [Beaminster], Do 1949 [Bridport], Do Vivian McKenna Crocker, b. reg. 

[Yeovil], So Mar 1923; d. 2008, bur. 

St Mary the Virgin Churchyard, 

Rimpton, So

735 25 Stephens Harry Walter (order varies) 1886 Denny Lodge, Beaulieu, Ha [New Forest], Ha 1907 Norah Reardon

736 3 Stephens Harry Walter 1908 Sh; bp. Cn Church 8 Mar 1908

737 28 Stephens (Reardon) Norah 1883 County Cork, Ireland [New Forest], Ha 1907 Harry Walter Stephens

738 51 Stevens (Blackmore) Mary Ann c.1804 Salisbury, Wi [Islington] 1846 Thomas Ogden Stevens

739 55 Stevens Thomas Ogden c.1800 Salisbury, Wi [Islington] 1846 Mary Ann Blackmore

740 12 Stone Emily Araminta Frances 1862 Maulden, Bd Do 1890 Revd Wilfred Thomas Roe, rector of 

Poyntington, Do (91C); b. Highbury, 

Ln 1862

741 47 Stone (Moore) Emily Elizabeth c.1827 Maulden, Bd Maulden, Bd 22 Dec 1859 John Stone

742 55 Stone John [Revd] c.1819 Dublin, Ireland Maulden, Bd 22 Dec 1859 Emily Elizabeth Moore

743 22 Storey Blanche 7 Aug 1888 Sh Folke, Do 5 Jun 1911, of Folke 

at m.

George Lewis Osment, b. Allweston, 

Do 20 Oct 1886; bp. Folke 14 Nov 

1886; labourer at m.; bur. Sh 

Cemetery 20 May 1947, aged 60

744 20 Storey Lily Flora 5 Feb 1892 Sh Sh Abbey 7 Jun 1915, of Sh at 

m.

Harry Wilfrid Percival Lye, b. 

Crewkerne, So 14 Mar 1889, bp. 

Crewkerne 19 Apr 1889, d. [Weston], 

So 1969, aged 80. Served in the 

Royal Navy WWI 1 May 1918-17 Mar 

1919; naval schoolmaster 2 Nov 1918-

demobilisation. Assistant elementary 

school teacher (1911C)

745 27 Stubbings John 1826 bp. Rockbourne, Ha 8 Oct 1826 Cn Church 29 Mar 1853, of Cn 

at m.

Eliza Weeks

746 0 Sugg Isabella Angelina c.1854 Cn (1861 & 71C). bp. Cn 

Church 19 Mar 1854

Do 1878 William Button

747 0 Sugg James 1845 Cn. bp. Cn Church 30 Nov 1845

748 39 Sugg John c.1815 Cn. bp. Cn Church 16 Feb 1815 Sh Abbey 19 Dec 1842 Mary Ann Pope, b. Sh 1814

749 39 Sugg (Pope) Mary Ann 1815 Sh. bp. Sh Abbey 14 May 1815 Sh Abbey 19 Dec 1842 John Sugg

750 0 Summers Caroline 1849 Cn (1851C)

751 25 Summers (Barnes) Eliza c.1824 (1851C) Christchurch, Ha Ha c.1846 Henry Summers

752 2 Summers Frederick 13 Nov 1847 Christchurch, Ha

753 25 Summers Henry c.1824 Sopley, Ha Ha c.1846 Eliza Barnes

754 15 Thompson Frances Persis Beviss 23 May 1895 Ellesmere, Sa [Wells], So 1921 Seymour Carr Gardener, b. 

Sydenham, Lewisham, Ln 18 May 

1895. d. Birchtree Well, Blackbrook, 

Penallt, Mon 15 Apr 1981, aged 86. 

RAF 15 Apr 1918 onwards, Air 

Mechanic 3rd Class
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733 [Worksop], Nt 1914 89 Parents Samuel (cooper) & Frances, of Brewer Street, St Pancras (1825). Cooper at m.; cooper, Bristol, Gl (51C); cooper, 

Worksop, Nt (61C-91C). Link with Elizabeth is 81C entry for Richard's step-daughter, Tryphena Elizabeth Humber

734 Alive 2010 At school, assumed family member (1939). At Tree Tops, Home Farm Lane, Rimpton, So (2010 Electoral Register) No. 6 Cn

735 District Hospital, Lymington, Ha 14 Jan 1950 63 Chauffeur (11C) No. 2 Cn

736 [Southampton], Ha 1968 60 Parents Harry Walter & Mary Ann No. 2 Cn

737 [New Forest], Ha 1940 57 Parlourmaid, Cork (Irish census 31 Mar 1901) No. 2 Cn

738 Westbury on Trym, Gl 1893 80 77 in 1881C

739 Westbury on Trym, Gl 1883 83 Cn jury list 1855-60, gentleman/magistrate for the Borough of New Sarum. Magistrate 81C

740 [Sh] 1906 43 Parents John & Emily Elizabeth

741 Ha 13 Aug 1888. bur. Haydon New Burial Ground, Do 61

742 3 Oct 1897. bur. Haydon New Burial Ground, Do 78 Curate, Sh 1874-76; Rector of Goathill 1876-97; Vicar of Haydon 1876-97 (Crockford's Clerical Directory 1885. MI, : '21 years 

Vicar of Haydon & Rector of Goathill'). Lattice House resident from 25 Jun 1874 (lease) -?1876. Priest 1847, deacon 1846. Trinity 

College, Dublin: BA 1842

743 d. [North Dorset] reg. Mar 1977 88 General servant (11C) Middle House

744 [Weston], So 1972 80 General servant (11C) Middle House

745 Mx 1882 55 Father James (carter/agricultural labourer) & Ann. Servant at m. Sixpenny Handley - Rockbourne is c.7 miles

746 bur. Sh Cemetery 23 Feb 1931 76 Parents John & Mary Ann. Laundress (91C). Silk weaver (71C)

747 Do 1847 1 Parents 466 & 458

748 Do c.1889 73 (Agricultural) labourer (51-71C)

749 Do 1893 78

750 Ha 1852 or d. reg. Mar 1859 6 Parents Henry & Eliza. Average age at d.

751 Christchurch, Ha 1886 62 Dressmaker, Christchurch (81C). "Nurse", Christchurch (71C)

752 Parents Henry & Eliza. Date of volunteering: 16 July 1869. Stoker, HMS Orontes, Portsmouth Harbour (71C): troopship launched 

1862, broken up 1893. Official no. 43535, continuous service no. 9927B (T.N.A.)

753 Christchurch, Ha 1899 74 Pensioner, Sergeant, Royal Artillery (81C). Cooper (51C). Cooper, East Indies & China Station: dysentery 7-20 Oct 1857. 

Intermittent fever 5-12 Dec 1857 (T.N.A., ADM 101/165/3 [folio 19]- /4 [folio 20])

754 [Pontypool], Gwent 1982 87 Scholar (11C) Lattice House
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755 17 Trevett Kathleen M 8 May 1922 [Yeovil], So 1942 [Wincanton], So Ernest Leslie Harvey, b. [Sh] 28 Mar 

1916. Lower Newland, Sh, 

storekeeper (electric) (1939 

Register). d. reg. [North Dorset] Aug 

2000, aged 84

756 18 Trowbridge Louisa 1816 Cn. bp. Cn Church 30 Dec 1816

757 13 Trowbridge William c.1821 bp. Cn Church 21 Jan 1821

758 73 Tucker Edward James 5 Sep 1866 West Grimstead, Wi (81C) 23 Apr 1890 St John, West 

Grimstead, Wi

Elizabeth Sophia Prewett

759 73 Tucker (Prewett) Elizabeth Sophia 7 Jun 1866 Weymouth, Do (81C) 23 Apr 1890 St John, West 

Grimstead, Wi

Edward James Tucker

760 43 Tucker Elsie Elizabeth 21 Apr 1896 Cn Unm. (mother's probate 1953)

761 4 Vicary Alfred Bishop 1837 Sh. bp. Sh Abbey 19 Apr 1837 Ln 1864 Mary Strange

762 34 Vicary (Bishop) Anna Maria c.1807 (1851C) Misterton, So Sh Abbey 9 Mar 1828 John Vicary

763 36 Vicary John 1805 bp. Sh Abbey 28 Apr 1805 Sh Abbey 9 Mar 1828 Anna Maria Bishop

764 2 Vicary Maria 1839 Sh. bp. Sh Abbey 15 May 1839

765 0 Vincent Cicely 21 Apr 1838 Cn

766 2 Vincent Emily 1836 Sh, bp. Sh Abbey 17 Jun 1836

767 41 Vincent George 1795 Sh, bp. Sh Abbey 11 Apr 1795 1. Sh Abbey 12 Mar 1834.    

2. Do 1842

1. Martha Chapman Guyatt. 2. 

Elizabeth Moore, b. Sh c.1812

768 27 Vincent (Guyatt) Martha Chapman c.1809 ? Sh Abbey 12 Mar 1834 George Vincent

769 13 Vizard Ethel Hilda b. reg. Mar 1898 Llanmihangel, Glam Sh Abbey 26 Aug 1919, of Sh 

at m.

George Henry Havelock-Sutton, b. 43 

Tennyson Street, Toxteth, La, 26 Feb 

1883. bp. St Bride, Toxteth 21 Mar 

1883. Enlisted in 1st King Edward's 

Horse pre-WWI, commissioned 2 Lt 6 

Dec 1914, severely wounded by a rifle 

grenade during reconnaissance in 

front of Festubert 14 Jan 1916, 

transferred to RAF 1 Apr 1918, 

promoted Captain 1 May 1919, 

transferred to RAF Halton as Flying 

Officer 24 Oct 1919. Initially 

recovered, later d. of those same 

wounds (acute nephritis) 30 Jul 1920 

at RAF General Hosp., Halton Camp, 

Bk. Military Cross 5 Jun 1916. 

Freemason
770 15 Vizard Harold Talbot 21 Feb 1896 Penlline, Glam

771 45 Vizard (Leatham) Margaret Hilda 15 Jul 1865 Lepton, Y Miserden, Gl 10 Oct 1894 William Vizard

772 44 Vizard William (Willie) 1866 Spetisbury, Do Miserden, Gl 10 Oct 1894 Margaret Hilda Leatham

773 47 Wake Alice Mary 1862 Godney, So unm.

774 60 Wallbridge (Randall) Frances 1851 Chaldon Herring, Do; bp. there 

9 Feb 1851

Chaldon Herring 22 Apr 1873 George Wallbridge

775 62 Wallbridge George 1848 Longburton; bp. there 23 Aug 

1848

Chaldon Herring 22 Apr 1873 Frances Randall

776 62 Waller (Crace) Clara Cicely ('Sally') 21 Aug 1877 Queanbeyan, New South Wales, 

Australia

24 Apr 1912 St John's Church, 

Reid, Australia

Richard Lancelot Waller
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755 Domestic servant (1939 Register as Trevitt) Lattice House

756 1866 [Sh] 48 With parents in Hound Street, Sh (41C). Kept by parish, lodger, unm. (61C)

757 d. reg. Mar 1849 [Sh] 28

758 28 Apr 1942 Yeatman Hospital, Sh 75 Gamekeeper (retired) (1939). Last ddress 2 Cn. Probate Winchester 23 Jun 1942. Effects £773 1s. 4d. No. 2 Cn

759 17 Feb 1953 86 Unpaid domestic duties (1939). At West Grimstead, Wi (81C). Probate 20 Apr 1953 (as Elizabeth Sophie). Effects £1,047 13s. 

7d. Last address 2 Wingfield Road, Sh

No. 2 Cn

760 d. reg. [Sturminster], Do Mar 1974 77 Hospital trained nurse; member, Civil Nursing Reserve (1939) No. 2 Cn

761 Sx 1881 44 Parents John & Anna Maria. Apprentice printer (51C)

762 Mx 1859 52 Engraver, coffee house keeper (51C): this description is entered against Maria, aged 11

763 Mx c.1873 67 Parents James & Mary. Late 1841 Cn Tithe Award. Newspaper editor, Islington, Mx (61C). Shorthand writer (51C). Journeyman 

printer (41C). Family moved to Cn after 1841 census (6 Jun) and before the Tithe Award (16 Nov 1841). A daughter Mary 

Elizabeth, bp. Sh Abbey 6 Feb 1833, d. 1841 Q3 and may not have moved to Cn  

764 Parents John & Anna Maria

765 Parents George & Martha Chapman. Dressmaker (71 & 81C). Nurse, domestic (61C)

766 Parents George & Martha Chapman. House servant (51C)

767 Do 19 Dec 1860 65 Painter & glazier (51C). Painter (41C). Painter Apr 1838. Long Street (51C), Newland (41C)

768 Newland, Sh 19 Apr 1840, tuberculosis 31

769 [Shaftesbury], Do 11 Dec 1932. bur. Cn Churchyard 

14 Dec 1932

32 Parents William & Margaret Hilda. Lived Sedgehill, Wi 1932 Raleigh Lodge

770 Killed by a splinter from a bomb dropped by an 

aeroplane near Arras, France 1 Sep 1918. bur.  

Faubourg d'Amiens Cemetery, Arras, Pas de Calais

22 Parents William & Margaret Hilda. Sherborne School 1911-14. Captain 15th Division (Scottish) Royal Field Artillery, MC + 2 bars, 

despatches 5. Joined Regular Army 1917. Commemorated Cn Churchyard

Raleigh Lodge

771 Cn 1 Jan 1955. bur. Cn Churchyard 5 Jan 1955 89 At Raleigh Lodge 1915 (Kelly's Directory). Paying guest, Woodstock, Bradford Abbas Road, Sh (1939 Register until d.) Raleigh Lodge

772 Cn 18 Jul 1911; bur. Cn Churchyard 21 Jul 1911 45 Son of Revd Henry Brougham Vizard, Rector of Spetisbury. Sherborne School 1880-83. Sometime ranching in N. America. Estate 

& land agent, at home (1911C); formerly working in South Wales

Raleigh Lodge

773 Sh 14 Apr 1922 60 Lodger (1911C). Agricultural assistant on 273 acre farm, Grenton, So (81C). At 223 Westbury, Sh at d. No. 1 Cn

774 [Wimborne], Do 1935 84 Parents James (labourer at Frances' bp.) & Eliza. Aged 22 at m., 50 in 1911C is incorrect Lattice House

775 bur. Sh Cemetery 19 May 1915 67 Parents John (labourer) & Harriet. Caretaker of School Sanatorium (1911C). Coachman, Lodge, Sparkford, So (81C). Gardener at 

m. 'H.' added in 1911C. bp. record and m./d. reg. show 'George', he wrote & signed 'G.H. Wallbridge' on 1911 census form. 1901 

Sh census notes 'paralysis' & no occupation

Lattice House

776 The Old Manor, Salisbury, Wi 17 Dec 1951 74 Unpaid domestic duties (1939). Had lived in Gungahleen, Canberra, Australia. Probate Ln 19 Aug 1952. Effects £1,573 19s. 4d. Castleton 

House
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777 64 Waller Brigadier-General Richard 

Lancelot ('Dick')

8 May 1875 Malta 24 Apr 1912 St John's Church, 

Reid, Australia

Clara Cicely Crace

778 27 Warr Ruth Mary (Mary Ann) c.1808 Greystoke, Cu (1861C) Cn Church 25 Sep 1835 George William Moger, widower of 

Glanvilles Wootton, Do. Banker, 

landowner, magistrate; b. c.1806 

Bath, So (1861C & 71C); bp. Bath 10 

Feb 1809, parents George & Hannah 

(parish register). d. 1880 aged 74

779 16 Webb Cecily Doreen 31 Dec 1922 [Sh] as Cicedly, assumed Sh 

like her sister

1945 [Sturminster], Do David Lawrence Lyle, b. 3 May 1923 

[Maldon], Ess; d. 2003 [Chelmsford], 

Ess

780 12 Webb Dorothy Stella 31 Dec 1926 29 Vernalls Road, Sh 1947 [Sturminster], Do Ronald Henry W Shepherd, b. 4 Jan 

1917 [Sh], d. reg. [Weymouth], Do 

Mar 1973

781 43 Webb (Roberts) Irene Alice (order varies) 6 Sep 1896 Donhead St Mary, Wi 10 Nov 1921 Dorchester Robert Raymond Webb

782 42 Webb Robert Raymond 8 Dec 1896 Seend, Wi 10 Nov 1921 Dorchester Irene Alice Roberts

783 26 Weeks Eliza c.1827 Sixpenny Handley, Do Cn Church 29 Mar 1853, of Cn 

at m.

John Stubbings

784 0 Westcott Harriett Spencer 13 Feb 1872 Cn. bp. Cn Church 4 Mar 1872

785 0 Westcott Sarah Spencer 14 Aug 1874 Cn

786 0 Williams James 1836 Cn (1851C). bp. Haydon 

Church 3 Apr 1836

787 24 Williams John c.1812 Lamyatt, So Haydon Church 5 Jan 1835 Sarah Cooper

788 23 Williams (Cooper) Sarah 1813 Haydon, Do. bp. Haydon Church 

2 May 1813

Haydon Church 5 Jan 1835 John Williams

789 22 Wills Annie Elizabeth c.1877 Cerne Abbas, Do Cn Church 22 Aug 1899, of Cn 

at m.

Herbert Edwin Hamblin, watchmaker, 

of Chelsea, b. Sh 1872 (1901C)

790 16 Wills Eva Madge 1895 Sh; bp. Sh Abbey 14 Aug 1895

791 43 Wills (Morgan) Eva Mary 1867 East Pennard, So; bp. there 9 

Jun 1867

Sh Abbey 25 Mar 1894 George Wills

792 36 Wills Frederick c.1875 Cerne Abbas; bp. there 7 Feb 

1875

Sh Abbey 20 Oct 1904 Emma Andrews, d. [Sh] 1907, aged 

36

793 42 Wills George c.1869 Cerne Abbas; bp. there 17 Jan 

1869

Sh Abbey 25 Mar 1894 Eva Mary Morgan

794 13 Wills Gertrude May 1897 Sh, bp. Sh Abbey 30 Jun 1897 Sh Abbey 9 Oct 1920, of Sh at 

m.

Edward Henley, gardener at m., b. 

[Thingoe], Sf 1891

795 7 Wills Winifred Annie 1903 Sh [Sh] 1927 William James Glover, b. [Sh] 1897

796 54 Wingfield Digby Colonel Frederick James 

Bosworth ('John')

22 Aug 1885 Chester Square, Belgravia, Mx Chapel of Leweston, 

Longburton, Do 14 Apr 1909

Gwendolen Marjory Fletcher

797 55 Wingfield Digby 

(Fletcher)

Gwendolen Marjory 

('Sally')

12 Sep 1884 Pennington House, Lymington, 

Ha. bp. Iwerne Courtney, Do 8 

Feb 1885

Chapel of Leweston, 

Longburton, Do 14 Apr 1909

Frederick James Bosworth Wingfield 

Digby

798 42 Winzar Isabel Mary 1838 Salisbury, W Cn Church 12 Oct 1880 aged 

42 (m. certificate says 1881 

but m. by 81C and indexed 

under Dec 1880). Of Cn at m.

Benjamin Gay Wilkinson, solicitor of 

Reigate, Sr (m. cert. & 1881C); b. 

Gosport, Ha 1828, first m. 1855

799 31 Worthy (Dunster) Anna Maria c.1825 Axminster, D Sh Abbey 14 Jul 1852 Samuel Worthy

800 0 Worthy Mary Ann 1857 Cn Do 1877 Thomas Gamlin, b. Halse, So c.1849; 

butler (1881C), innkeeper (1891C)
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777 Sh 9 Mar 1961. Cremated 14 Mar 1961 85 Left Sh School 1890, subsequently at Malvern. Royal Engineers 1894. South African War 1899-1902. WW1, Gallipoli & Palestine 

(despatches, C.M.G., brevet Lieutenant-Colonel). Colonel 1925. C.E. Scottish Command 1927-28. C.E. Southern Command 1928-

31. Retired as Brigadier-General 1931. Bursar, Sherborne School 1931-45. At Castleton House 1950 (Sherborne Register, 4th 

edn). Last address Lindum House, Lenthay Road, Sh. Probate Ln 21 Jul 1961. Effects £30,741 8s.

Castleton 

House

778 d. reg. Mar 1892 [Bath], So 85 Banker's widow [private means] (81C). GWM owned 20.5 acres in Bath & Laverton, So in 1872, estimated gross rental £252. Of 

Cn at m. seems implied by form of Cn m. entry, as Ruth Mary

779 1978 [Chelmsford], Ess 56 Seeking situation (1939) No. 3 Cn

780 2000 73 At school (1939) No. 3 Cn

781 Weymouth, Do 4 Jan 1990 93 Unpaid domestic duties (1939) No. 3 Cn

782 9 Jan 1978 [Sedgemoor], So; bur. Sh Cemetery 81 Carpenter (1926). Builder's general foreman (1939) No. 3 Cn

783 [West Ashford], K 1893 70 Parents George (agricultural labourer/carter) & Elizabeth. Living on own means, widow, in Ashford, K with her sister Annie (91C). 

Housekeeper & cook to Sir Robert Montgomery KCB (British administrator in India, grandfather of Viscount Bernard Montgomery 

of Alamein), 7 Cornwall Gardens, Kensington (81C). Sir Robert's cook (71C). Servant, Royal Sandrock Hotel, Niton, IOW (61C). 

Servant at m. Cook to Stratford sub Castle (near Salisbury), W draper & JP (51C)

784 25 Mar 1872, aged 1 month. bur. Cn Churchyard ## Parents 513 & 518

785 27 June 1875, aged 10 months. bur. Cn Churchyard 

as Sarah Jane, d. registered as Sarah Spencer

0.8 Parents 513 & 518

786 [Sh] 1874 37 Parents John & Sarah. Servant, Haydon (51C)

787 d. reg. Mar 1870 [Sh] 58 Mason, Haydon (41, 51 & 61C). ['Servant' (51C) is crossed through]

788 [Sh] 1877 64 Parents Thomas (labourer) & Hannah. Kid glove maker (61C). Glover (51C)

789 Ln 1961 84 Parents Charles (coachman) & Jane. m. certificate states of Cn, no occupation

790 Parents George & Eva Mary. Dressmaker's assistant (11C) No. 5 Cn

791 bur. Sh Cemetery 4 Mar 1943 75 Lived at Albert Row, Sh at d. No. 5 Cn

792 George's brother, widower (11C). Indoor servant, Sherborne Castle (1911C). Groom, Newland, Sh (1901C) No. 5 Cn

793 Indoor servant, Sherborne Castle (11C). Odd man, Newland, Sh (1901C). Gardener 1895 No. 5 Cn

794 School (11C). Glover at m. No. 5 Cn

795 Parents George & Eva Mary. At school (11C) No. 5 Cn

796 Sh Castle 23 Nov 1952; bur. Cn Churchyard 67 Harrow School. Landed estate owner (1939). Honorary Colonel, 94th Dorset Yeomanry. Served in Dorset Yeomanry WW1 as 

Captain & Major. D.S.O., T.D. Deputy Lord Lieutenant for Dorset. JP. Freemason. Probate (limited to settled land) Ln 8 Jun 1953. 

Effects £1,168,750

Raleigh Lodge

797 [North Dorset] 1975 90 Unpaid domestic duties. Vice President, British Red Cross, Sh (1939-). Children: (Kenelm) Simon (1910-98); George Frederick 

(1911-89; m. Margaret W. ('Nelly') Welch 1942); Lydia Rosamond Eveleen (1914-96); & (Gwendolen) Joanna (b. 1917). See 

photograph

Raleigh Lodge

798 [Salisbury], W 1915 76 Father John Winzar, surgeon

799 Do 1887 62

800 So 1937 81 Parents Samuel & Anna Maria
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801 33 Worthy Samuel c.1823 Curry Rivel, So Sh Abbey 14 Jul 1852 Anna Maria Dunster

802 0 Worthy Samuel Charles c.1856 Cn Kensington, Mx 1887 Sarah Stockham, b. Exeter, d. c.1851

803 0 Wright Florence Lucy 1875 Cn. bp. Cn Church 20 Apr 1875 Mx c.1900 Arthur William Kempston

804 0 Wright Robert c.1872 Cn. bp. Cn Church 21 Feb 1872

805 29 Yearbury Eliza c.1820 Sh Cn Church 18 Dec 1837, of Cn 

at m.

George Kellaway Mildwater(s)

806 63 Young (Ensor) Emma Martha 1847 Sh Sh Abbey 1 Dec 1880 James John Young

807 69 Young James John 1841 Pulham, Do; bp. Pulham 23 

May 1841

Sh Abbey 1 Dec 1880 Emma Martha Ensor
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801 Do 1876 53 Innkeeper, Hound Street, Sh (71C) Beer house keeper, The Lamb, Hound Street (61C). Shopkeeper 1857 (daughter's bp.) Post-

boy at m.

802 Lewisham 1936 80 Parents Samuel & Anna Maria. Coachman (91C)

803 Mx c.1949 71 Parents 537 & 535

804 Parents 537 & 535. Bank clerk apprentice (91C)

805 Cherry Gardens, South Australia 31 Aug 1907 87 Father Joseph (labourer). Servant at m. Arrived on 'Asia'16 July 1839

806 Cn 21 Apr 1932; bur. Cn Churchyard 23 Apr 1932 84 Pinford Farm, Sh (1901C). Probate Blandford 10 Jun 1932, effects £48,396 12s. 7d., resworn £48,677 8s. 7d. Castleton 

House

807 Castleton House, Cn 29 Aug 1911; bur. Cn 

Churchyard 2 Sep 1911

70 Pinford Farm, Sh (1901C). Parents George (yeoman) & Mary. Farmer, employer (1911C) Castleton 

House
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